
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM - NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE 

 
ON MONDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on  15th January 2018   

 
3 - 6 

2   Minutes of meeting held on 24th January 2018   
 

7 - 8 

3   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

9 - 18 

4   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Report on Grass Cutting contract and Tree cutting programme  
( Report herewith) Fergus O’Carroll, Noel Mc Evoy 
 

19 - 36 

b   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
( Report herewith) 
 

37 - 42 

c   Roads Maintenance Works Programme 2018  
( Report herewith) 
 

43 - 44 

d   Roads and Traffic Works Programme 2018  
( Report herewith) 
 

45 - 46 

e   Parks Works Programme 2018  
( Report herewith) 
 

47 - 48 

f   Housing Supply and Delivery Report  
( Report herewith) Aidan Fitzsimons, Derek Farrell 
 

49 - 62 

g   Community Grants 2018  
( Report herewith) Aileen Doyle 
 

63 - 68 

h   Naming & Numbering Proposal , Phase 2C Parkside, Belmayne, Dublin 13  
( Report herewith) Elaine Mulvenny 
 

69 - 72 

5   Items for following meetings   
 

 

6   Roads and Traffic Matters    



 

 
a   Minutes of TAG Meeting held on 18th February 2018  

( Report herewith)  
 

73 - 76 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Ardmhéara Micheál MacDonncha  
This Area Committee acknowledges that DCC Departmental work which is the 
focus of the taking in charge (T.I.C.) process would benefit from the allocation of 
additional resources, with a very particular focus and purpose to advance the 
T.I.C of the Belmayne and Clongriffin areas, and requests that these resources be 
made available. 
 
This is required given the enormous scale of both areas and difficulties 
experienced for residents while the area and building was subject to the effects of 
the recession and halt on the pace of building work, which consequently affected 
the completion of building and infrastructure and  impacted at another  level on 
developers’ readiness to either prepare or make formal application to DCC to 
have areas taken in Charge. 
 
All of the above would be in line with the developers’ formal applications to DCC 
for T.I.C  and efforts to bring the process to fruition, readiness to make the initial 
application and in the current period to continue the initial work towards T.I.C   
which has begun in sections of both Belmayne and Clongriffin.  

 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland, Councillor Michael 
O'Brien,  Councillor John Lyons and Councillor Tom Brabazon  
That the North Central Area Committee recognised the significant public realm 
enhancement achieved by the greening project in Edenmore. The North Central 
Area Committee also recognises the work and support of the local Edenmore 
Residents' Association for this project. Recognising that additional funding is 
required to finish out this project, the North Central Area Committee seeks that the 
un-allocated balance of €66,250 in the North Central Area discretionary fund be 
allocated to the completion this project and that any remaining funding required be 
negotiated from DCC central funds.   

 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
This Area Committee calls for an independent valuation of the 17 hectare Oscar 
Traynor site at Coolock Lane, known locally as the Lawrence Lands. 

 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
That this Committee agrees that full consideration be given to accommodating the 
boxing facility of Bay City Boxing Club which currently trains out of the community 
centre in Greendale Kilbarrack in the newly refurbished community/neighbourhood 
centre that is planned and that such boxing facility should include changing rooms 
and shower facilities and that the manager make a statement on the matter.   

 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Larry O'Toole  
That this committee instruct the manager to contact the Dublin Bike Scheme 
requesting a review of the proposed extension of the scheme to include North 
Strand and Fairview. 

 

 

f   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
That the Area Office would undertake an accelerated consultation exercise with 
local residents in relation to plans to implement welcome improvements to the 
area between the Malahide Road and the entrance to St Vincents GAA Club. 

 

 

 



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 15 JANUARY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 18th December 2017 

 
Order: Noted 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Dublin Airport Authority  
Order: Noted. Circulate information regarding Community Trust Fund 
 

 

b   PACE Presentation  
Order: Noted. PACE to invite Committee members to visit workshop 
 

 

c   Coolock Library  
Order: Noted 
 

 

d   Housing Supply and Delivery Report  
Order: Noted 
 

 

e   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
Order: Noted 
 

 

f   Discretionary Update  
Order: Report agreed. 
 

 

g   Report on Grass cutting contract and tree care programme  
Order: Defer to February North Central Area Committee meeting. 
Representative to attend 
 

 

h   Strategic Housing Development Proposal  
Order: Special Area Committee requested to record Councillors 
comments. Committee requested copy of Presentation . 
 

 

i   Proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 20 Croydon Green, 
Marino, Dublin 3 to Josephine O'Connell and Patrick Ryan.  
Order: Agreed. Recommend to City Council 
 

 

Page 3



2 
 

4   Items for following meetings 
 
Order: No items listed 
 
It was agreed 
March NCA meeting scheduled for 19TH March 2018 be rescheduled to 12th 
March 2018 
December NCA meeting scheduled for 17th December 2018 be rescheduled to 
10th December 2018 
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes from the Traffic Advisory Group  Meeting  
Order: Noted 
 

 

6   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order: North Central Area to submit Motion to Irish Rail 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 15 January 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore 
(Chairperson) 

  

Tom Brabazon Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran 
Deirdre Heney Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha Naoise O'Muiri 
Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole 
Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland 
 
Officers 
Dave Dinnigan, Area Manager 
Elaine Mulvenny, Assistant Area Manager 
Deirdre Murphy, Administrative Officer 
Richard Cleary, Public Domain Officer 
Dympna Mc Cann, Senior Staff Officer 
Catherine Brophy Walshe, ELO 
Ollie Douglas, Chief Executives Department 
Bryan Ward, Planning 
Averil Feeney, Planning 
Derek Farrell, Area Housing Manager 
Aidan Fitzsimons, Area Housing Manager 
Yvonne Kirwan, Staff Officer 
Samantha Rooney, Assistant Staff Officer 
 
 
 

  

Page 4



3 
 

   
 
Apologies:    
Jane Horgan-Jones John Lyons  
 
Non-Members:    
   
Elaine Mahoney, Mahoney Architects 
Dearbhla Mc Clean, DCC 
Siobhan O’Donnell, DAA 
Maura Cassidy, DAA 
Maggie Clune, PACE 
Lisa Cuthbert,PACE 
 
 

Page 5





1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 24 JANUARY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   St Pauls Strategic Housing Development 

 
Order: Noted. Councillors requested to have their objections to this planning 
application recorded and were advised that any observations or recommendations 
cannot be taken into account in the determination of the planning application 
unless formally submitted in accordance with the provisions of the Planning and 
Development Regulations. 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Wednesday 24 January 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Tom Brabazon John Lyons Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha 
Naoise O'Muiri Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell 
Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan 
Alison Gilliland Sean Paul Mahon Deirdre Heney 
Edel Moran 
 
Officers   
   
Dave Dinnigan, Area Manager 
Bryan Ward, Senior Planner 
Avril Feeney, Administrative Officer 
Dympna Mc Cann, Senior Staff Officer 
Edel  Joyce, Assistant Staff Officer 
Sam Rooney,Assistant Staff Officer 
 
 
Apologies:    
Jane Horgan-Jones   
 
Non-Members:    
   

Page 7



2 
 

Melissa O’Callaghan,  
Georgina Moore, 
Jane O’Connor 
Frank Pelly PP Raheny Heritage Society  
Roderick Maguire 
Emer Burke 
Kay Lonergan 
Ailish Connors 
Jone Scully 
Marguerite O’Brien 
Angela O’Doherty 
Nora Byrne 
Brian Heapes 
Michael O’Brien 
Donal Mc Carthy 
 

Page 8



DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

19
th

 February, 2018 
 
Q.1 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).”  
 
Q.2 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).”  
 
Q.3 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).”  
 
  
Q.4 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 
 
Q.5 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.6 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.7 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to respond to this housing maintenance issue (details supplied).” 

  
Q.8 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to respond to this housing issue (details supplied).” 
 
Q.9 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to have this matter dealt with without delay (details supplied).” 
Q.10 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.11 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.12 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.13 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.14 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Manager (details supplied).” 
 

Page 9



  
Q.15 Question in the name of Councillor Seán Paul Mahon 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.16 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.17 Question in the name of Councillor Seán Paul Mahon 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.18 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to give an update on this housing application (details supplied).” 
  
Q.19 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

  
Q.20 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.21 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.22 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.23 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.24 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.25 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.26 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.27 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
[...]
or Michael O’Brien 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

Q.64 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

  
Q.65 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.66 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.67 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 

Page 13



“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.68 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
 
Q.69 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.70 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

  
Q.71 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.72 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

Q.73 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.74 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.75 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.76 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.77 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.78 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

Q.79 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.80 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.81 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager answer the following (details supplied).” 
 

Page 14



  
Q.82 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager answer the following (details supplied).” 
 
  
Q.83 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager answer the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.84 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager answer the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.85 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager answer the following (details supplied).” 
  
Q.86 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager answer the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.87 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager answer the following (details supplied).” 
  
Q.88 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager answer the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.89 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager answer the following (details supplied).” 
  
Q.90 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager answer the following (details supplied).” 
  
Q.91 Question in the name of Councillor Seán Paul Mahon 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager the following (details supplied).” 
  
Q.92 Question in the name of Councillor Seán Paul Mahon 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager the following (details supplied).” 

  
Q.93 Question in the name of Councillor Seán Paul Mahon 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.94 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.95 Question in the name of Councillor Declan Flanagan 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
  

Page 15



 
Q.96 Question in the name of Councillor Declan Flanagan 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.97 Question in the name of Councillor Declan Flanagan 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.98 Question in the name of Councillor
[...]
aid, Baile Átha Cliath 8, Éire 

T. 01 222 3401  F. 01 222 2668  

 
4th January 2018       

 
Report for N.C.A Committee 
 
 
 Re: Items raised at North Central Area Committee Meeting held on 23

rd
 October, 2017. 

 
 

  

Report on Grass Contractors 
 

It is the intention of DCC Parks and landscape Services where possible to engage Grass cutting 
contractors to cut  grass verges small open spaces and incidental spaces within the City.  Two 
contractors were successful in winning the contract which lasts for 4 years, they are as follows 
Sap landscapes Ltd., and Redlough landscaping Ltd. 
The grass cutting contract requires that grass should be cut once every two weeks weather permitting 
all year around. The contract allows for incidental litter picking to facilitate mowing. 

 

 
Trees NCA  

 
The 2017 Tree Care Maintenance Programme for the North Central Area was allocated a Budget 
€110,000.00. Regarding costs pertaining to Storm Ophelia all works were done In house by Council 
Parks Staff.  Damage to trees in the NCA were relatively minor compared to other areas of the city, 
estimated labour costs for NCA was in the region of €5,000.00  

 
 

 
Noêl McEvoy 
Executive Parks Superintendent. 
 
 
 

Page 31





 
 
 

Parks & Landscape Services Division, 

Environment & Culture Department, 

Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8, Ireland  

 
Rannóg na bPáirceanna agus Seirbhísí Tírdhreacha, 

An Roinn Comhshaoil agus Cultúir, 

Oifigí na Cathrach, An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8, Éire 

T. 01 222 3401  F. 01 222 2668  

 
 

 
Supplemental information to the report on Grass Cutting contracts provided to January’s Area 

Committee meeting. 

 
The current grass maintenance contract is in its second year of four and the experience of the Parks 
and Landscape Service to date has been primarily positive.  The Contract Supervisor works closely 
with both contractors with regard to performance standards and certification of payments.   
 
Whether the grass 
[...]
                             252.19  

St Joseph's N.S Coolock 
Informal Adult 
Education  €                              504.38  

St Luke's Art club 
Informal Adult 
Education  €                              756.57  

St Michaels House STTC 
Informal Adult 
Education  €                              756.57  

The Artane Men's Shed 
Informal Adult 
Education  €                              504.38  

Trinity Adult Resource Group for Education Training 
Informal Adult 
Education  €                              756.57  

Tús Nua Artane Coolock FRC 
Informal Adult 
Education  €                              252.19  

Tús Nua Artane Coolock FRC 
Informal Adult 
Education  €                              756.57  

  
 €                        17,905.49  

    

Page 68



 

North Central Area Office, 
Northside Civic Centre, Bunratty Road, Coolock, Dublin 17.  

 
Oifig Ceantar an Lárthuaiscirt, 

Ionad Cathartha an Taoibh Thuaidh, Bóthar Bun Raite, 
An Chúlóg, Baile Atha Cliath 17. 

T. 01 222 8541  F. 01 877 5851 E. joanne.osullivan@dublincity.ie 
   

 

6th February 2018                             Ref: JOS/2284192/2018 

      

The Chairman and Members of  

North Central Area Committee. 

 

 

Naming & Numbering Proposal  

Phase 2C Parkside, Belmayne, Dublin 13 

_____________________________________________________________ 

37-44 Parkside Avenue/37-44 Ascaill Thaobh na Páirce (continuous) 
2-18 Parkside Row/ 2-18 Rae Thaobh na Páirce (evens) 

1-7 Parkside Grove/1-7 Garrán Thaobh na Páirce (continuous) 
1-5 Parkside Lane/1-5  Lána Thaobh na Páirce (continuous) 

1-59 Parkside Gardens/ 1-59 Gairdíní Thaobh na Páirce (continuous)            
 
Cairn PLC have submitted a naming & numbering proposal for Phase 2C at 
Parkside, Belmayne,  Dublin 13. The development is indicated on the attached 
drawing SM-2018-0043 

Parkside Avenue was named in Phase 1 of the development in 2015.  
Parkside Row was named in Phase 2B of the development in 2016.  
 
The developer is pr
[...]
 have reported that ‘Children Children’ 

signs are not recommended on traffic calmed roads 

or cul de sac's, in accordance with the City Council’s 

 criteria for the provision of such signage.  

Therefore "a Children Crossing" Sign is not 

recommended.Signs are normally only  provided at 

the entrances to housing estates from main traffic 

routes, and a W142 children crossing sign has been 

provided at the entrance to the estate at the junction 

 of Grange Road/Grangemore Road.

0

12 90052022 SP_40936 Yellow 

Box

SAINT ASSAM'S 

ROAD WEST (NC)

Dublin 5 Yellow Box 

(Extend)

outside library on the 

Howth road to aid exit from 

St.Assam's Road West

Councillor 20/10/2017 00:00 Recommended The existing yellow box on the inbound carriageway 

is to be extended 5m eastwards to facillitate egress 

from St.Assam's Road West.

1

Page 3 of 3

P
age 75




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting held on  15th January 2018
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 24th January 2018
	3 Questions to the Area Manager
	4a Report on Grass Cutting contract and Tree cutting programme
	Report on Grass cutting contract and tree care programe NCA (2)
	Supplemental Report on Grass Manitenance NCA

	4b Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership
	4c Roads Maintenance Works Programme 2018
	4d Roads and Traffic Works Programme 2018
	4e Parks Works Programme 2018
	4f Housing Supply and Delivery Report
	4g Community Grants 2018
	4h Naming & Numbering Proposal , Phase 2C Parkside, Belmayne, Dublin 13
	SM-2018-0043

	6a Minutes of TAG Meeting held on 18th February 2018





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on  15th January 2018 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Minutes of meeting held on 24th January 2018 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

3   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Report on Grass Cutting contract and Tree cutting programme  
Order: Noted 
 

 

b   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
Order: Noted 
 

 

c   Roads Maintenance Works Programme 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

d   Roads and Traffic Works Programme 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

e   Parks Works Programme 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

f   Housing Supply and Delivery Report  
Order: Noted. Provide update re opening date of Hub ,Greencastle Road 
and date re site visit for Councillors  
 

 

g   Community Grants 2018  
Order: Agreed. Recommend to City Council 
 

 

h   Naming & Numbering Proposal , Phase 2C Parkside, Belmayne, 
Dublin 13  
Order: Agreed 
 

 



2 
 

 
 
Additional Item 
 
Verbal update Ayrfield / Belmayne PPP 
 
Order: Noted . Circulate report 
 

5   Items for following meetings 
 

 Status report on Pyrite in DCC Dwellings 

 Richmond Road Traffic Plan 

 Abbeyfield Update 

 Health and Safety report on the S2S 

 Coolock Library update regarding temporary relocation  

 Discretionary fund update 

 Proposed Greendale Neighbourhood Centre 

 Boxing Facilities in North Dublin 

 Conflict between pedestrians and cyclists on existing Clontarf Cycle track  

 Oscar Traynor Road - Update 

 Kilmore Football Club  

 

 

6   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG Meeting held on 18th February 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Ardmhéara Micheál MacDonncha  
Order: Agreed. Refer to City Council 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland, Councillor Michael 
O'Brien,  Councillor John Lyons and Councillor Tom Brabazon  
Order: Add  An T-Ardmhéara Michael Mac Donncha’s name to this motion. 
Report to Councillor 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Refer to City Council 
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Larry O'Toole  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

f   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 19 February 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 



3 
 

 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Tom Brabazon Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran 
Deirdre Heney John Lyons Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha 
Naoise O'Muiri Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell 
Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan 
Alison Gilliland   
 
Officers   
   

Dave Dinnigan, Area Manager 
Elaine Mulvenny, Assistant Area Manager 
Deirdre Murphy, Administrative Officer 
Derek Farrell, Area Housing Manager 
Fergus O’Carroll, Senior Executive Parks Superintendent 
James Nolan,Executive Engineer 
Aileen Doyle,Senior Community Officer 
Richard Cleary, Public Domain Officer 
Alan O ‘Mara, Senior Executive Engineer 
Catherine Brophy, ELO 
Dympna Mc Cann, Senior Staff Officer 
Yvonne Kirwan, Staff Officer 
 

  

 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
Clem Loscher, Press 
Megan Woods, Intern 


